
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Paul Rogers, Democratic Services 
Officer on 01432 383408 or e-mail progers@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Herefordshire Schools Forum 

 

Date: Monday 1 February 2010 

Time: 9.30 am 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Paul Rogers, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01432 383408 
Email: progers@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda item(s) 
the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to 
decide first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They will 
then have to decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 

  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in the area.  
People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the Council.  
Councillors will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an 
organisation that they or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they 
do have a personal interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   

 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What Councillors have 
to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think 
that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a 
Councillor has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what that interest is.  A Councillor who 
has declared a prejudicial interest at a meeting may nevertheless be able to address that meeting, 
but only in circumstances where an ordinary member of the public would be also allowed to speak.  In 
such circumstances, the Councillor concerned will have the same opportunity to address the meeting 
and on the same terms.  However, a Councillor exercising their ability to speak in these 
circumstances must leave the meeting immediately after they have spoken. 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Herefordshire 
Schools Forum 
  
Membership  
  

Chairman Mrs JS Powell 
Vice-Chairman Mr NPJ Griffiths 
  

  
Mr A Leach Anglican Diocese 
Mr P Burbidge Roman Catholic Church 
Mr M Harrisson Teacher Staff Representative 
Mrs A Pritchard Teacher Staff Representative 
Mrs J Cecil Secondary Schools 
Mrs S Woodrow Secondary Schools 
Mr N O’Neil Secondary Schools 
Mrs S Catlow-Hawkins Secondary Schools 
Mr J Docherty Secondary Schools 
Mr S Pugh Secondary Schools 
Mr P Box Primary Schools 
Ms T Kneale Primary Schools 
Rev D Hyett Primary Schools 
Mr T Edwards Primary Schools 
Mrs S Bailey Special Schools 
Mrs E Christopher Pupil Referral Unit 
Mr J Godfrey 14-19 Representative 
Mr A Shaw 14-19 Representative 
Mrs A Jackson Early Years 
Mrs R Lloyd Early Years 
  

 
Councillor JA Hyde Observer 
Councillor PD Price Observer 
Councillor WLS Bowen Observer 

 
 

  Non Voting 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  1 FEBRUARY 2010 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 

of a Member of the Forum. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
4. MINUTES   5 - 14  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2009.  
   
5. LATE ITEMS/ANY OTHER BUSINESS     
   
 To consider any issues raised as either a late item or any other business. 

 
 

   
6. REVIEW OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM     
   
 To receive an information presentation prepared by the Vice-Chairman and 

the Head of Improvement and Inclusion on the operation of the Schools 
Forum. 
 

 

   
7. EXTENDED SCHOOLS SERVICES   15 - 24  
   
 To update Schools Forum on Extended Schools Services progress.   

   
8. SINGLE FUNDING FORMULA -  EARLY YEARS FUNDING REFORM   25 - 32  
   
 To endorse the single funding formula for early years as required by the 

statutory early years funding reform for the fee entitlement to early 
education, to be implemented for April 2010 (pilot status). 
 

 

   
9. WORK PROGRAMME 2010/11   33 - 34  
   
 To consider the Schools Forum work Programme 2010/11.  
   





PUBLINF0.DOC 

The Public's Rights to Information and Attendance at 
Meetings  
 
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO:- 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings 

unless the business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or 
‘exempt' information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of 
the meeting. 

• Inspect Minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees 
and written statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual 
Cabinet Members for up to six years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a 
period of up to four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the 
background papers to a report is given at the end of each report).  A 
background paper is a document on which the officer has relied in writing 
the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all 
Councillors with details of the membership of the Cabinet, of all 
Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to 
items to be considered in publi
[...]
5 Hafod Road, Hereford. 

2



FIREBROCK0.doc 21.05.97 

 HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 
 

 
In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through 
the nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located 
at the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be 
undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have 
vacated the building following which further instructions will be 
given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or 
returning to collect coats or other personal belongings. 

3



4



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Herefordshire Schools Forum held at 
The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on 
Monday 7 December 2009 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Mr NPJ Griffiths (Vice Chairman) 
   
 Mrs S Bailey, Mr P Box, Mrs J Cecil, Mrs E Christopher, Mr J Godfrey, 

Mr M Harrisson, Rev. D Hyett, Mr T Knapp, Ms T Kneale, Mrs R Lloyd, Mrs A 
Pritchard, Mr S  Pugh, Mr A Shaw and Ms S Woodrow. 
 

 
  
In attendance: Councillors  WLS Bowen and PD Price. 
  
  
36. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies for absence were received from Mrs S Catlow-Hawkins, Mr J Docherty, Mrs A 
Jackson and Mrs JS Powell. 
 

37. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no named substitutes. 
 

38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

39. LATE ITEMS/ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 
The Vice Chairman suggested to Members that item nos. 8 to 15 on the agenda  
(Minute Nos.44 to 51) should be discussed with decisions on those items being made after 
discussion on whether to fund each item from the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 
underspend  in 2008/09 (Minute No.52 refers). 
 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(i) item Nos. 8, 9,10,11,12,13,14 and 15 on the agenda (Minute Nos. 44 to 51 
refer) be discussed with a final decision being made on the funding of 
those items being made after discussion on the distribution of the DSG 
Underspend (Minute No.52 refers); and 

 
(ii) after discussion on the items referred to in (i) above, a separate 

additional item (Minute No.52 refers) be discussed regarding the 
Dedicated Schools Grant Underspend. 

 
 

40. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That subject to the addition of Mr P Box to those present at the meeting, 
the Minutes of the meeting held on the 12 October 2009 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Vice Chairman. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

5



 

41. PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE SCHOOLS FORUM CONSTITUTION   
 
The Assistant Director Planning Performance and Development presented a report on 
proposals to amend the Schools Forum constitution, particularly representation of 
primary schools and business managers.  The Assistant Director Planning, Performance 
and Development reminded Forum that as required by Department of Children Schools 
and Families guidance, representation should reflect the school community of 
Herefordshire.  Different groups voting to elect representatives must bear this in mind 
when deciding representation and should conform to the constitution. 
 
A Member suggested that should the Forum agree to an additional place being provided 
for primary schools as referred to in recommendation (b) in the report, the proposal that 
one headteacher should represent two schools as referred to in recommendation (d) 
would not be necessary. 
 
Forum discussed the proposal relating to the representation of Business Managers.  A 
member of schools forum suggested that the group of Business Managers should elect 
their own representative. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Schools Forum constitution be amended as follows: 
 

(i) the number used to determine a small school in terms of membership 
for Schools Forum be changed from 60 to 105 

(ii) that an additional membership place be provided for small primary 
schools; and 

(iii) a Schools Business Manager, representing all Schools Business 
Managers, be added to the required membership of the Schools 
Forum and that the Business Managers Group be requested to 
nominate the representative from their members. 

 
42. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS - UPDATE   

 
The Assistant Director Planning Performance and Development presented a report on 
the progress in developing Herefordshire’s use of service level agreements (SLA) and 
buy back between schools and Council’s services. He emphasised that the SLA booklet 
was the first stage in rejuvenating SLAs in Herefordshire and was designed to give 
schools an understanding of services they would be buying. He added that schools 
would be asked in spring of 2010 which services schools wish to buy back in  2010/11.  
 
In answer to a Member’s question, the Assistant Director Planning Performance and 
Development advised that he was currently discussing the issue regarding notice 
periods for different services.  He was also aware that future developments could involve 
price advantages for combining choices of services. The Assistant Director, Planning, 
Performance and Development asked that two or three Headteachers volunteer to work 
with him to look at when schools should express choices of services during the financial 
year. 
 
 
RESOLVED : That 
 

(i) the progress and comments to date as set out in the report with  
            regard to service level agreements be noted, and 
 

6



 

(ii)    Headteachers volunteer to work with the Assistant Director, Planning, 
Performance and Development on Herefordshire SLAs and the 
timetable for expressing choices. 

 
 

43. DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT UNDERSPEND (DSG)   
 
The Finance Manager informed Members that the total DSG underspend amounted to 
£1,280,408. He advised that this comprised as follows: 
                                                                                                                               £ 

DSG underspend on central services       904,690 
 DSG underspend on the Individual Schools Budget      438,181 
 Less Rates Rebates for 2008/09                 -185,668 
                     1,157,203 
            Plus Recovery of School Music Service Deficit                 123,205 
                                                    Total DSG Underspend      1,280,408         
 
The main reasons for the underspend on the central DSG were as follows 
 

Banded funding underspend     £332k 
Early years (mainly due to Surestart Grant)  £330k 
Savings on Joint Agency Management  £268k 

   
        
The Director of Children’s Services informed the Forum that there was a need to ensure 
that the underspend was put to use strategically and effectively. She advised that the 
underspend could be distributed to schools using the current formulae, the Budget 
Working Group could consider how some or all of the underspend could be utilised, or 
the Forum could consider using the underspend for each the funding bids as set out on 
the agenda, Minute Nos. 44 to 51 refers. She emphasised that any use of the 
underspend was on a one-off basis. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the information be noted. 
 
 
The following Minute Nos. 44 to 51 were discussed by the Forum with no decision being 
made on the items referred to in those Minutes until the item referred to in Minute No. 52 
had been considered and a decision made on that item.  
 
 

44. PURCHASE OF EDUCATIONAL DIGITAL CONTENT FOR ALL SCHOOLS TO 
"PRIME" THE VIRTUAL LEARNING ENVIRONMENT   
 
The ICT Advisor presented a report which requested a one-off funding allocation of 
£354,932 for the purchase of digital content to “prime” the Virtual Learning Environment 
(VLE) and to secure best value through county wide purchase for all schools (2 year 
license). He emphasised that by making a bulk purchase of VLE on a county wide basis, 
such a purchase would bring considerable savings rather than by schools purchasing 
individually. He informed the Forum that VLE can integrate with many providers. 
 
The Forum discussed the numbers of schools currently signed up to VLE and the 
retention of Harnessing Technology Grant. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the funding request to utilise Dedicated Schools Grant 
underspend to purchase on line digital content be not approved. 

7



 

 
 
 

45. PROPOSED USE OF DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT UNDERSPEND - BUILDING 
SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE   
 
The Assistant Director of Planning, Performance and Development presented a report to 
which requested the use of Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) under spend to enable 
Herefordshire to make best use of any Building Schools for the Future (BSF) programme 
initiatives and money, to improve educational provision for children and young people in 
Herefordshire. He emphasised that the amount of work required to prepare the authority 
to take BSF forward should the Department of Children Schools and Families (DCSF) 
make an approach was set out in paragraph 3 of the report. Also that paragraph 11 
indicated the areas of work needed and that costs were significant. He drew Members’ 
attention to the fact that if the necessary work was not carried out prior to an approach 
being made by DCSF, this would present a problem in trying to do the work quickly. 
 
The Director of Children’s Services informed the Forum that in order to get approval from 
DCSF to proceed with the BSF programme, funds would be required to carry out the 
necessary work and that to date, such funds had not been identified. 
 
A number of Members recognised the need to carry out the work, but also the 
uncertainty regarding the BSF programme nationally.  The sums required were 
significant compared to the uncertainty surrounding the programme. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the funding request to utilise Dedicated Schools Grant 
underspend to support the Herefordshire Schools development of school 
provision through the Building
[...]

use of revenue and were transferring revenue to capital.  
 
A Member made reference to the redistribution of Dedicated Schools Grant underspend 
which would provide more money to schools when some schools were not making 
effective use of revenue as revenue.  
 
That Finance Manager informed the Forum that the Budget Working Group would be 
looking at the subject of the transference of revenue into capital. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Forum  
 

(i)    Agrees the continuation of the existing budget strategy 
a. Minimum Funding Guarantee of 2.1%; 

b. Headroom distribution of 50% on pupil numbers and 50% 
social deprivation; 

c. Small Schools Protection remains frozen at 06/07 level; 

(ii)   Approves reductions to the following Central budgets for 2010/11 
a. Academies – Individually Assigned Resources £106k; 

b. Contingencies £80k; 

c. Hereford LEA Swimming Pool £89.5k; 

d. Travellers’ Children £14k; 

11



 

(iii) Approves budget increases for 2010/11 
a. Service Level Agreements -  £70k to provide for a Governor 

Services SLA; 

b. SEN Banded Funding  provisionally £260k for Bands 3 & 4; 

c. Pupil Referral Units provisionally £100k; 

(iv) Approves the continued cash freeze of the PVI nursery budget until 
parity with Worcestershire, Shropshire and Gloucestershire is 
achieved; 

 
(v) Approves the application of a budget abatement for schools with 

nursery classes in response to revised early years funding formula; 
and 

 
(vi)  Approves the issue of draft school budgets before the end of term on 

the basis of the budget assumptions agreed by Forum   
 
 

54. FUNDING FOR INCLUSION GROUP - REVISED MODEL FOR DELEGATED BANDS 
1 AND 2 FUNDING 2010/11   
 
The Finance Manager presented a report which requested the Forum to consider 
changes to the allocation method of delegated Bands 1 and 2 funding for 2010/11.  

 
RESOLVED: That the Forum approves changes to the Banded Funding delegation 
model as follows: 
 

2010/11 

(i) The adoption of the “basket of deprivation indicators” to replace the 
Free School Meals factor; 

(ii) Formula Option B – 75% on the new funding model and 25 % on the 
adjusted/uplifted 2007/08 actual banded funding; 

(ii) Protection is 50% of the losses between option B and the 
uplifted/adjusted 07/08 banded funding actuals for primaries only; 

2011/12  

(iv) Option C – 100% on the new funding model and 25% protection for 
primaries; 

2012/13 

(v) 100% of the new funding model with no protection. 

 
 

55. SCHOOLS FORUM WORK PROGRAMME 2009/10   
 
The Forum considered the Forum Work Programme.  
 
The Forum noted that due to the Christmas period providing a very short timescale for 
the production of reports for the meeting scheduled for 12 January, the Chairman had, 
therefore, agreed to cancel that meeting. 
 
 

12



 

RESOLVED: That the items scheduled for consideration at the 12 January 2010 
Forum meeting be transferred for consideration at 1 February 2010 meeting and 
that the following items be added to the Work Programme: 
 

(i) Harnessing Grant Technology – 
To consider the need for the authority to retain 25 per cent. – 
23 February 2010 meeting. 

 
(ii) Schools Forum – 

An information report on what the Forum is set up to do and 
how it should operate – 1 February 2010 meeting 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.45 pm CHAIRMAN 

13



14



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Lea Abbotts – Children’s Centre and Extended School Co-ordinator (01432) 261681 
  

SchoolsForum0910reportLEA0.doc Jan 2010 

MEETING: SCHOOLS FORUM 

DATE: 1 FEBRUARY 2010 

TITLE OF REPORT: EXTENDED SCHOOLS SERVICES 

CHILDREN’S CENTRE 
AND EXTENDED 
SCHOOL 
COORDINATOR 

LEA ABBOTTS 

 

Schools Affected 

All schools.  

Purpose 

• To update Schools Forum on Extended Schools Services progress.  

• To report to Schools Forum the use of designated Extended Services funding streams for the 
development of Extended Services in and around schools for the financial year 2009/10. 

• To update Schools Forum on the indicative funding allocated to the Local Authority for 
2010/2011. 

Key Decision  

This is not a key decision. 

  

Recommendation(s) 

 THAT Schools Forum note the update on Extended Schools progress and designated 
development funding for financial year 2009/10, together with the indicative funding 
allocated to the Local Authority of Herefordshire for the subsequent financial year 
2010/2011. 

                                                

Key Points Summary 

• 87% of Herefordshire’s schools currently offer access to the core offer of Extended Services. 

AGENDA ITEM 7

15



• Herefordshire is on target to achieve the national target of 100% of schools offering access to 
the full core offer by September 2010. 

• Disadvantage Subsidy money has now been distributed to the participating pilot clusters. 

Alternative Options 

1         Delivery of extended schools and services is a requirement from central government. There 
are no alternative options. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2  There are none. 

Introduction and Background  

3            The primary objective of extended services is to reduce the achievement gap and to raise        
attainment and achievement in schools by supporting the development and delivery of local 
services in and around schools, accessible to every child and family and to ensure a local 
delivery of the Every Child Matters agenda. 

4           The government expects all schools to be delivering access to a core offer of services by                       
September 2010.    

The core offer 

o A varied menu of activities. This can range from catch up and study support        
provision to sport, art and other clubs 

o Childcare. In primary schools this includes access to childcare from 8-6, 5 days a 
week, 48 weeks a year subject to need. In secondary schools this includes a safe 
place to be from 08:00 to 18:00 during term time and more flexibility in the holidays. 
[...]
nda. Support from Early Years and extended Services and the Training and 
Development Agency will be available over the year to plan for sustainability from 2011 
onwards.  

Consultees 

23 Consultation within Children and Young Peoples Directorate. 

22



Appendices 

24  None.  

Background Papers 

25 

Schools Forum Report December 2008 

• DLT Disadvantage Subsidy Report September 2009 

 

 

23



24



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Ros Hatherill – Manager Early Years and Extended Services 

  

SchoolsForumSFFreportNov090.doc 26Nov08 

MEETING: SCHOOLS FORUM 

DATE: 1 FEBRUARY 2010 

TITLE OF REPORT: SINGLE FUNDING FORMULA – EARLY YEARS 
FUNDING REFORM 

MANAGER EARLY 
YEARS AND 
EXTENDED 
SERVICES 

ROS HATHERILL 

 

Schools Affected 

All schools with maintained nurseries, together with all private, voluntary and independent early years 
settings, which includes childminders. 

Purpose 

To endorse the single funding formula for early years as required by the statutory early years funding 
reform for the fee entitlement to early education, to be implemented for April 2010 (pilot status). 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation(s) 

 THAT  Schools Forum endorse the presented single funding formula for Herefordshire 
and the Local Authority (LA) progresses with pilot status from April 2010. 

  

Key Points Summary 

• The Local Authority has undertaken extensive consultation exercises over a two year period 
working through termly meetings of a funding sub group of the Early Years and Extended 
Services Forum.   

• The Local Authority has been supported in developing its single funding formula by Government 
Office West Midlands and a series of West Midland Local Authority workshops. These 
workshops have drawn on evidence and experience of pilot authorities. 

• A new monthly payments system will be introduced to support the Single Funding Formula.  

AGENDA ITEM 8

25



• The Governm
[...]
DING FORMULA -  EARLY YEARS FUNDING REFORM
	6NEF Abatement

	9 WORK PROGRAMME 2010/11



Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Herefordshire Schools Forum held at 
The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on 
Monday 1 February 2010 at 9.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor Mrs JS Powell (Chairman) 
Councillor Mr NPJ Griffiths (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: Leach, Mr M Harrisson, Chapman, Burbidge, Pugh, Kneale, Hyett, 

Woodrow, Mrs S Catlow-Hawkins, O'Neil, Bailey, E Christopher, Pritchard, Lloyd 
and WLS Bowen 

 
  
In attendance: Councillors   
  
  
56. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr A Shaw and Mrs A Jackson. 
 

57. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no named substitutes. 
 

58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

59. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 7 December 2009 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

60. LATE ITEMS/ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 
Referring to the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2009, the Finance Manager 
informed the Forum that the Banded Funding underspend referred to in Minute No. 43 was in 
respect of 2008/09 actual expenditure and the Banded Funding increase referred to in Minute 
No.53 was in respect of 2010/11 budget. 
 
The Director of Children’s Services informed the Forum that as a consequence of the 
Governor positions in the constitution not yet being filled, she would be writing to Governors 
to encourage them to be represented at the Forum. She reminded the Forum that a request 
had been made at the previous Forum meeting for volunteers from Forum Members to 
participate in the group reviewing Service Level Agreements. So far none had put their 
names forward.  
 
With regard to the Business Manager representative, the Forum noted that the Herefordshire 
Business Managers Group currently comprised Managers from High school only. The 
Director of Children’s Services was hopeful that at some point in the future the Forum could 
add to its Membership a Business Manager representative from Primary schools. 
 
The Chairman referred to Minute No.53 of the last meeting of the Forum and requested 
clarity of Resolution (iii) (a) relating to £70,000 and Governor services. She understood that 
the original decision in 2009 for funding Governor services was to pump prime the service 



 

and was for 2009/10 only. The Assistant Director of Improvement and Inclusion agreed 
that the 2009 decision was for 2009/10 only and that Governor services would be viewed 
as a traded service in the future years. She informed the Forum that the £70,000 for 
2009/10 had not yet been spent and requested that the money be carried forward for 
pump priming Governor services in 2020/11.  
 
The Director of Children’s Services informed Members that it was intended that the 
Governor services money would be transferred to school budgets so that they could buy 
back Governor services. She intended also that traded services would be discussed at 
the next Headteachers meeting so that they fully understood the way in which traded 
services worked. She emphasised that if services are not bought back then some 
services could be lost. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That Resolution (iii) (a) to Minute 53 of the meeting held on 7 
December 2009 be amended to read as follows: 
 

(i) Service Level Agreements - £70k to provide for a Governor Services 
Service Level Agreement as a one-off payment for 2010/11, to be 
funded using the £70,000 carried forward from 2009/10.  

 
 
 

61. REVIEW OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM   
 
The Chairman informed the Forum that it had not been possible for the Vice-Chairman to 
present a paper with regard to a review of the Schools Forum. She did however want to 
proceed with a discussion regarding the way in which the Forum conducts its business. 
She acknowledged that some decisions made by the Forum were not popular with some 
Members but emphasised the decision making process at the Forum was democratic 
and that’s how decisions should be made. 
 
The Director of Children’s Services referred to the need for Forum meetings to be timely 
so that Primary and Secondary Heads meetings can consider issues which are to be 
considered before Forum meetings are held and for any views they may have to be 
reported to the Forum through their representatives. She reminded Members that the 
Forum was a statutory meeting and therefore, efforts were made to try to dovetail Forum 
meetings with other Council and Committee meetings. She was of the view that the 
timing of Forum meetings in relation to the dovetailing issues was getting better. She 
was also endeavouring to ensure that Forum Members received all the necessary 
information on what matters to Primary and Secondary schools. She emphasised the 
need for any matter which is reported to the Forum to be of high quality, accountable 
with full modelling so all schools could understand the implications of any model or 
decision for all schools. 
 
The Chairman referred to the fact that the Forum considers all monetary streams and 
how that money is spent, but emphasised that in doing this that there has to be priorities. 
She emphasised that it was for the Forum to formulate a vision so that areas can be 
prioritised. She asked that Members report back to their nominating bodies to consider 
such a vision and to come to the next Forum meeting with ideas for the Forum to 
discuss. 
 
The Assistant Director for Improvement and Inclusion stressed that it was also important 
that Members report back to their nominating bodies following Forum meetings so the 
bodies are aware of the detail about matters that were discussed and the decisions that 
were made. 
 



 

A Member raised some concern that Forum Membership changes were not staggered 
which would leave some Members in post to achieve some continuity. 
 
It was suggested by a Member that maybe there could be some training for new 
Members. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the discussion be noted.  
 
  
 

62. EXTENDED SCHOOLS SERVICES   
 
The Children’s Centre and Extended Schools Coordinator presented a report which  
 

• updated the Forum on Extended Schools Services progress. 
 
• reported on the use of designated Extended Services funding streams for the 
development of Extended Services in and around schools for the financial year 
2009/10. 

 
• updated the Forum on the indicative funding allocated to the Local Authority for 
2010/11.  

 
The Children’s Centre and Extended Schools Coordinator informed Members that the 
report was a summary of the progress of Extended Schools Services. She emphasised 
that there was no extension of funding beyond March 2010/11. She drew the Forum’s 
attention to the progress on Extended Services being very positive and that they were on 
target to achieve the target set by government. She emphasised that the primary object 
was to meet the needs of the community and that most schools were attaining these 
needs. She reported that the current year was the final year of the Extended School 
Services Agenda.  
 
Responding to an issue regarding Kids First work, the Children’s Centre and Extended 
Schools Coordinator informed Members that the Kids First had withdrawn form the 
County. However work was continuing with children and disabilities team and money for 
this was in the Standards fund. 
 
In answer to a Member’s question, the Children’s Centre and Extended Schools 
Coordinator informed the Forum that extended school funds were partly held centrally 
with some money going to schools.  
 
The Director of Children’s Services referred to the core offer which was made by central 
government and the need to make sure of the importance that all money which was 
delegated needed to be discussed and future spending agreed.  
 
The Chairman referred to the £1.3 million allocated through the Standards Fund and 
asked who was responsible for strategic decisions on that money. The Children’s Centre 
and Extended Schools Coordinator advised that the Forum made the decisions on how 
the money was split. The Director of Children’s Services emphasised that it was 
important to ensure that any allocations were reported to the Children’s Trust together 
with Children’s achievements. Also that the Forum must be more objective with 
decisions and what has been achieved with those decisions annually. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 



 

(i) the Forum note the update on Extended Schools progress and 
designated development funding for financial year 2009/10, together 
with the indicative funding allocated to the Local Authority of 
Herefordshire for the subsequent financial year 2010/2011; and 

 
(ii) a report be submitted to the Forum at the May meeting to agree the 

2010/11 allocations. 
 
 

63. SINGLE FUNDING FORMULA -  EARLY YEARS FUNDING REFORM   
 
The Manager Early Years and Extended Services presented a report to endorse the 
single funding formula for early years as required by the statutory early years funding 
reform for the fee entitlement to early education, to be implemented for April 2010 
(pilot/pathfinder status). She referred to the Key Points Summary in the report and drew 
the Forum’s attention to the background to the matter also set out in the report. She 
informed the Forum that the application was put forward outside the time scale but the 
Department of Children Schools and Families had advised that the application should be 
submitted after the meeting of the Schools Forum.  
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Forum was informed that if the Forum did not 
implement the new single formula there would be an additional estimated cost of 
£100,000. The reasons were that all school nursery classes that were less than full 
would need to be funded in full as in previously place led funding. Also that the Forum 
sub group had agreed an Abatement to be applied previously which would mean that 
there would be costs relating to overall school premises would need to be accounted for. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That Schools Forum endorse the presented single funding formula 

for Herefordshire and the Local Authority progresses with 
pilot/pathfinder status from April 2010 on the understanding that the 
Abatement model is carried forward. 

 
 

64. WORK PROGRAMME 2010/11   
 
The Forum considered the Forum Work Programme. Circulated at the meeting was an 
updated Work Programme. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the following items be added to the 17 May Schools Forum 

Work Progarmme: 
 

(i) Estimated School Balances 
 
(ii) Dedicated Schools Grant 

 
(iii) Extended Schools Review – Allocations 

 
(iv) Service Level Agreements 

 
 

The meeting ended at 11.03 am CHAIRMAN 


